on real estate, said commissioners may require immediate payment to be made of any money so due or to become due, upon its being made to appear to their satisfaction that the interests of any person who is or may become liable to the state for the payment of any such money, or who is the owner or has a lien upon any such land, or any part thereof, require that such payment should be made.

Forfeiture of lands.

Section 2. The commissioners of school and university lands shall cause to be forfeited and sold in the manner provided by law for similar cases, any lands upon which the state has a lien by mortgage, or which are held upon certificate or contract, in all cases where payment shall be neglected when required according to the provisions of section one of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.

CHAPTER 122.

[Published April 17, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 273 of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to amend section 61 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, and to repeal section one of chapter 54 of the general laws of 1861, entitled 'an act to amend sections 61 and 66 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of highways and bridges.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

If party not satisfied, may apply for a jury, &c.

Section 1. Section one of chapter 273 of the general laws of 1865 is hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows: "If any owner of lands through which a highway shall be laid out or altered by the supervisors, shall not be satisfied with the sum awarded for damages by such supervisors, he may within thirty days after the filing of the award of damages in the office of the town clerk, as provided in the preceding section, apply to a justice of the peace of the same or of an adjoining town, for a jury to assess and appraise

such damages. Such application shall be in writing, describing the premises, and any number of persons claiming damages on account of such highway may join in such application. The party appealing shall service of noserve on two of the supervisors of the town in which tice. such highway shall be laid out or altered, at least six days before the time fixed for making such application, a notice in writing, specifying therein the name of the justice to whom and the time and place when and where such application will be made.

Approved April 10, 1867.

CHAPTER 123.

[Published April 17, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 30 of the general laws of 1858, entititled "an act to cede the jurisdiction of the state of Wisconsin over certain lands to the United States."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter thirty of the Jurisdiction Coded to U.S. general laws of 1858, entitled "an act to cede the jurisdiction of the state of Wisconsin over certain lands to the United States," is hereby amended, by striking out all after the words "section 1," and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "There is hereby ceded to the United States of America the jurisdiction of a lot of land in block ninety (90,) in the city of Madison, bounded as follows, to wit: commencing at the south corner of said block ninety (90,) and running thence northwest one hundred and thirty-two (132) feet, thence northeast one hundred and two (102) feet, thence southeast one hundred and thirty two (132) feet, and thence southwest one hundred and two (102) feet, to the place of beginning, embracing the parcel of land in said block ninety (90) which lies one hunared and thirty-two feet on the northeast side of Wisconsin avenue, and one hundred and two feet on the northwest side of Mifflin street, and containing thir. toen thousand four hundred and sixty-four (13,464)